currency other than the RMB and the foreign exchange difference on the net
investment in foreign operations of the Group.

(iv) Fair value reserve

The fair value reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value
of available-for-sale securities (income tax exclusive) held at the balance sheet
date.

96 Interim Report 2017

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

24 BUSINESS COMBINATION

In October 2016, the Group acquired Shanxi Guodian Jinke Wind Power Generation Co.,
Ltd. (“Shanxi Jinke”), which engages in wind power business from a fellow subsidiary,
Guodian Shanxi Jieneng Co., Ltd.. Details are as follows:

Business name Combination date
Percentage of

interest obtained

Shanxi Jinke October 2016 52%

As Shanxi Jinke was acquired from a fellow subsidiary of the Group, which was under
common control of Guodian Group, the Group accounted the acquisition as a business
combination under common control.

Details of the restatement of the Group’s consolidated financial statements

are as follows:

As
previously

reported
Shanxi

Jinke Elimination As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Results of operations for the period
ended 30 June 2016:

Operating profit 4,543,865 6,795 – 4,550,660
Profit for the period 2,933,581 1,668 – 2,935,249
Profit attributable to:

– Equity holders of the Company 2,363,566 1,668 (1,219) 2,364,015
– Non-controlling interests 570,015 – 1,219 571,234

Basic and diluted earnings per
share (RMB cents) 28.42 0.01 – 28.43

97China Longyuan Power Group Corporation Limited

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

25 PERPETUAL MEDIUM-TERM NOTE

On 24 November 2015, the Company issued perpetual medium-term note amounting to
RMB3,000,000,000. The perpetual medium-term note was issued at par value with initial
interest rate of 4.44%. The perpetual medium-term note was recorded as equity, after
netting off related issuance costs of approximately RMB9,000,000.

Interest of the perpetual medium-term note is recorded as distributions, which is paid
annually in arrears on 25 November in each year (“Distribution Payment Date”) and may